MHP ADVISORY BOARD AGENDA
Date: Thursday July 14th, 2022
Time: 6 PM
Location: LNSMHP Clubhouse

Call to Order: 6 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes: June 9th, 2022
Approval of Agenda

Public Comments

Board Comments

Business:

e Trash Cans—

e Mobi-mat and door mats

e Resolution on use of 2022-2023 Budget

e Mobi Mat Walkway

e RFP for Playground Equipment

e Thank you to Sandy and Dave for painting the parking cement
blocks and trimming and cleaning the front of the clubhouse.

Close:
e Next Meeting Date: August 11, 2022 6pm
Public Comment
Board Comment
Adjournment



LEXINGTON NORTH SHORES MOBILE HOME PARK
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING MINUTES
6:00 PM THURSDAY, 6/9/2022 - CLUBHOUSE

DRAFT
CALL TO ORDER: By Chairperson Judi Resk at 6:00 PM
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG: Members and audience

ROLL CALL:

Present: Judi Resk, Peggy Moran, Tracy Zysk, David Zielinski
Absent: Ed Jarosz, Kathy DeCoster

Others: Several Residents, and Judy Vandewarker, Recorder

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Minutes of the meeting of 5/12/2022 were approved as
presented, on a motion by Moran, seconded by Zysk, and carried with all ayes.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: Zysk moved to approve the agenda with the addition of
update on condemned mobile homes under Business. The motion was supported by
Zielinski, and carried with all ayes.

PUBLIC COMMENT: None

BOARD COMMENT: Zielinski expressed appreciation to Dave and Sandy for their care
of the central island and two corners with flowers.

BUSINESS
Trash Cans - Moran made the motion to table the purchase of a new trash can, and to
move the ones we have, supported by Zysk, and carried with all ayes.

Mobi-mat - Zielinski made the motion to ask DPW to re-measure and determine the size
required and the costs involved for our application. Zysk seconded and the motion
passed with all ayes.

Playground Equipment - Resk has been working with Jackie Hill on an RFP for new
playground equipment which covers the recommended updates and requrements. Zysk
made the motion to support sending the RFP to Allie Sutton, and then on to Council, so
the RFP can be put out to bid through the capital budget. Moran seconded and the
motion carried with all ayes.




Update on Vacant or Condemned Mobile Homes - Zyst will follow-up with Sutton and file
a complaint.

PUBLIC COMMENT:
* Dave volunteered to paint the parking bumper stops if he is furnished with paint
and supplies.
 People don't know how much to pay or the effective date of leases.
« Spraying for poison ivy and poison sumac need to be done.
« Top soil/ dirt made available?
 People from outside the park sometimes use trash cans
* Needs to have a tree trimmed

BOARD COMMENT:
* Tree trimming will be done when equipment issues have been resolved, hopefully
within two weeks.
e New lease effective date is 7/1.
* Resk read e-mail from Village Manager regarding billing.
*  When water meters are installed there will be more line items on bill.

ADJOURNMENT: Meeting was adjourned at 6:55 PM on a motion by Moran, seconded
by Zysk, and carried with all ayes.

Next Meeting: 6:00 PM Thursday, July 14, 2022, in the Club House.

Respectfully submitted:
Judy Vandewarker, Recorder 6/18/2022
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07/06/2022 12:33 PM BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF LEXINGTON Page: 1/1

User: SHELLY Period Ending 06/30/2022
DB: Village Of Lexi

Fund 595 LEX MOBILE HOME PARK

GL Number Description Balance

*dk Nsgets * ¥k

595-000-001.800 INVESTMENT-CADRE 53,082.41
595-000-002.000 EASTERN MICHIGAN BANK 1,151,021.92
595-000-015.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 940.04
595-000-015.200 A/R MISC. (0.46)
595-000-015.700 ACCT REC. LATE FEES PENALTIES 1,820.00
595-000-025.000 MHP WATER RENT RECEIVABLE (3,764.44)
595-000-030.000 ACCRUAL DEPRECIATION 2,823,128.82
585~000-030.150 BUILDINGS 51,238.42
595-000-030.300 DEFERRED OUTFLOW 1,619.00
595-000-031.000 DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 1,054.00
595-000-035.000 MHP RUBBISH REVENUE RECEIVABLE 193.97
595-000-036.000 MHP SEWER REVENUE RECEIVABLE 320.61
595-000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 5,970.92
595-000-144.000 EQUIPMENT 9,846.73
595-000-264.000 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (1,809,745.49)

Total Assets 2,286,726.45

*** TLiabilities ***

595-000-204.700 TENANT DEPOSIT 44,285.75
595-000-204.725 TENANT DEPOSIT MAIL BOX KEYS 1,030.00
595-000-205.000 OPEB OBLIGATION 17,512.00
595-000-205.600 NET PENSION LIABILITY 17,438.00
595-000-251.000 ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE 544.95
595-000-260.000 ACCRUED VACATION LEAVE PAYABLE 10,024.45
595-000-300.400 CITIZENS FIRST NOTE PAYABLE 60,350.83
595-000-300.500 DEFERRED INFLOWS 1,524.00
595-000-300.501 DEFERRED INFLOWS OPEB 1,474.00

Total Liabilities 154,183.98

*** Fund Balance ***

595-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE ACCOUNT 1,871,899.01
595-000-395.000 RETAINED EARNINGS 50,632.57
Total Fund Balance 1,922,531.58
Beginning Fund Balance 1,922,531.58
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 210,010.89
Ending Fund Balance 2,132,542.47

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 2,286,726.45



07/06/2022 12:33 pM GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF LEXINGTON Page: 1/3
User: SHELLY
DB: Village Of Lexington TRANSACTIONS FROM 06/01/2022 TO 06/30/2022
Date JNL Type Description Reference # Debits Credits Balance
Fund 595 LEX MOBILE HOME PARK
06/01/2022 595-595-699.940 ADMINISTRATIVE REIMBURSEMENT BEG. BALANCE 52,926.28
06/30/2022 595-595-699.940 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 52,926.28
06/01/2022 595-595-702.400 TR PARK MANAGER/CLERICAL BEG. BALANCE 1,741.07
06/01/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/01/2022 90.00 1,831.07
06/30/2022 595-595-702.400 END BALANCE 90.00 0.00 1,831.07
06/01/2022 595-595-702.420 MHP MANAGER BEG. BALANCE 20,967.17
06/01/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/01/2022 572.52 21,539.69
06/08/2022 PR CHX  SUMMARY PR 06/08/2022 451.41 21,991.10
06/15/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/15/2022 374.34 22,365.44
06/22/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/22/2022 550.5 22,915.94
06/29/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/29/2022 341.31 23,257.25
06/29/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/29/2022 275.00 23,532.25
06/30/2022 595-595-702.420 END BALANCE 2,565.08 0.00 23,532.25
06/01/2022 595-595-702.425 MHP MANAGER OVERTIME BEG. BALANCE 103.27
06/30/2022 595-595-702.425 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 103.27
06/01/2022 595-595-703.600 DPW WAGES BEG. BALANCE 12,544.67
06/01/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/01/2022 975.67 13,520.34
06/08/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/08/2022 504.64 14,024.98
06/15/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/15/2022 773.69 14,798.67
06/22/2022 PR CHX  SUMMARY PR 06/22/2022 323.33 15,122.00
06/29/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/29/2022 599.53 15,721.53
06/30/2022 595-595-703.600 END BALANCE 3,176.86 0.00 15,721.53
06/01/2022 595-595-704.100 MATCH - SOCIAL SECURITY BEG. BALANCE 2,704.65
06/01/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/01/2022 125.30 2,829.95
06/08/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/08/2022 73.12 2,903.07
06/15/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/15/2022 87.81 2,990.88
06/22/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/22/2022 66.85 3,057.73
06/29/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/29/2022 71.95 3,129.68
06/29/2022 PR CHX  SUMMARY PR 06/29/2022 21.04 3,150.72
06/30/2022 595-595-704.100 END BALANCE 446.07 0.00 3,150.72
06/01/2022 595-595-704.200 BLUE CROSS BEG. BALANCE 20,219.44
06/30/2022 595-595-704.200 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 20,219.44
06/01/2022 595-595-704.250 RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 6,854.40
06/30/2022 595-595-704.250 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 6,854.40
06/01/2022 595-595-704.300 LIFE INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 387.96
06/08/2022 AP INV ~ JUNE LIFE INS. 35862478730 34.92 422.88
06/30/2022 595-595-704.300 END BALANCE 34.92 0.00 422.88
06/01/2022 595-595-704.400 PENSION BEG. BALANCE 2,427.26
06/01/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/01/2022 164.20 2,591.46
06/08/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/08/2022 30.42 2,621.88
06/15/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/15/2022 84.02 2,705.90
06/30/2022 595-595-704.400 END BALANCE 278.64 0.00 2,705.90
06/01/2022 595-595-704.401 AXA EQUITABLE MATCH BEG. BALANCE 2,127.21
06/01/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/01/2022 99.48 2,226.69
06/08/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/08/2022 63.40 2,290.09
06/15/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/15/2022 79.52 2,369.61
06/22/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/22/2022 75.68 2,445.29
06/29/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/29/2022 58.94 2,504.23
06/30/2022 595-595-704.401 END BALANCE 377.02 0.00 2,504.23
06/01/2022 595-595-704.500 MICH EMP SEC COM BEG. BALANCE 266.77
06/01/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/01/2022 6.48 273.25
06/08/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/08/2022 3.84 277.09
06/15/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/15/2022 3.36 280.45
06/29/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 06/29/2022 3.60 284.05
06/30/2022 595-595-704.500 END BALANCE 17.28 0.00 284.05
06/01/2022 595-595-704.550 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 2,481.54
06/30/2022 595-595-704.550 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 2,481.54
06/01/2022 595-595-727.000 POSTAGE BEG. BALANCE 749.90
06/30/2022 595-595-727.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 749.90
BEG. BALANCE 673.47

06/01/2022

595-595-728.000 COMPUTER-HARDWARE-SOFTWARE



87/06/2823&2133 PM GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF LEXINGTON Page: 2/3
ser: ELL

DB: Village Of Lexington TRANSACTIONS FROM 06/01/2022 TO 06/30/2022

Date JNL Type Description Reference # Debits Credits Balance

595-595-728.000 COMPUTER-HARDWARE-SOFTWARE (Continued)

06/30/2022 595-595-728.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 673.47
06/01/2022 595-595-740.000 SUPPLIES BEG. BALANCE 5,083.06
06/08/2022 AP INV ~ BLADES AND SCREWS 93073 19.99 5,103.05
06/08/2022 AP INV ~ SCADA SOFTWARE BENCHES ENVIRN. FLOWE 8136 DUE 6-22 50.88 5,153.93
06/08/2022 AP INV ~ SCADA SOFTWARE BENCHES ENVIRN. FLOWE 8136 DUE 6-22 5.00 5,158.93
06/08/2022 AP INV ~ SCADA SOFTWARE BENCHES ENVIRN. FLOWE 8136 DUE 6-22 25.00 5,183.93
06/08/2022 AP INV ~ WEED WHIP AND STRING 176747-1 176967- 73.26 5,257.19
06/08/2022 AP INV ~ SUPPLY MULTI FUNDS ACT 192  MAY 202 12.36 5,269.55
06/08/2022 AP INV ~ MHP MAILINGS POLICE SUPPLY 14087 38.75 5,308.30
06/08/2022 AP INV  LABELS 14090 42.99 5,351.29
06/23/2022 AP INV ~ TOP SOIL FOR LANDSCAPE REPAIRS 442 70.00 5,421.29
06/30/2022 AP INV ~ MULTI FUND CHRG 5-31 THRU 6-15 2472 JULY 2022 20.00 5,441.29
06/30/2022 AP INV  TOP SOIL CEMETERY, MHP AND LOCAL STR 1703 131.67 5,572.96
06/30/2022 595-595-740.000 END BALANCE 489.90 0.00 5,572.96
06/01/2022 595-595-740.700 DPW EQUIPMENT BEG. BALANCE 4,641.50
06/30/2022 GJ JE JUNE 2022 BACKHOE 2345 384.09 5,025.59
06/30/2022 GJ JE DPW QEUP JUNE 2022 2346 1,552.03 6,577.62
06/30/2022 595-595-740.700 END BALANCE 1,936.12 0.00 6,577.62
06/01/2022 595-595-746.000 LOT PADS BEG. BALANCE 12,707.50
06/30/2022 595-595-746.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 12,707.50
06/01/2022 595-595-770.000 RUBBISH EXPENDITURES BEG. BALANCE 32,439.33
06/16/2022 &P INV ~ WATER SEWER RUBBISH MHP VILLAGE UTILITY BILL JUNE 3,055.36 35,494.69
06/30/2022 595-595-770.000 END BALANCE 3,055.36 0.00 35,494.69
06/01/2022 595-595-801.000 ELECTRIC-DETROIT EDISON BEG. BALANCE 1,781.50
06/16/2022 AP INV ~ MULTI FUNDS DUE 6/28/22 163.39 1,944.89
06/30/2022 595-595-801.000 END BALANCE 163.39 0.00 1,944.89
06/01/2022 595-595-802.000 HEAT-SEMCO ENERGY BEG. BALANCE 1,392.13
06/23/2022 AP INV  HEAT/GAS MULTI FUNDS DUE 7-8-22 84.61 1,476.74
06/30/2022 595-595-802.000 END BALANCE 84.61 0.00 1,476.74
06/01/2022 595-595-803.000 PHONE BEG. BALANCE 3,168.47
06/08/2022 AP TNV CELL PHONES 300141181 JUNE 20 72.37 3,240.84
06/16/2022 AP INV ~ MHP INTERNET JUNE 2022 1002017-5 JN22 52.95 3,293.79
06/23/2022 AP INV  LAND LINES 1130782 165.80 3,459.59
06/30/2022 595-595-803.000 END BALANCE 291.12 0.00 3,459.59
06/01/2022 595-595-805.000 ADVERT/PUBLICATIONS BEG. BALANCE 1,158.65
06/08/2022 AP INV  PUBLISHING 320615 48.60 1,207.25
06/30/2022 595-595-805.000 END BALANCE 18.60 0.00 1,207.25
06/01/2022 595-595-810.000 MEMBERSHIP/DUES BEG. BALANCE 846.00
06/30/2022 595-595-810.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 846.00
06/01/2022 595-595-811.000 LEGAL BEG. BALANCE 560.00
06/30/2022 AP INV ~ MHP ABANDONED MOBILES 5080 154.00 714.00
06/30/2022 595-595-811.000 END BALANCE 154.00 0.00 714.00
06/01/2022 595-595-814.000 TRAFFIC / STREET LIGHTS BEG. BALANCE 1,680.00
06/08/2022 AP INV ~ MAY 2022 ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTS 910040652729 5/31 168.00 1,848.00
06/30/2022 595-595-814.000 END BALANCE 168.00 0.00 1,848.00
06/01/2022 595-595-816.000 ENGINEERING FEES BEG. BALANCE 1,500.00
06/30/2022 595-595-816.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
06/01/2022 595-595-820.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES BEG. BALANCE 14,753 .50
06/08/2022 AP INV ~ CREDIT CHECK FOR MEP 17449 215.00 14,968.50
06/08/2022 AP INV ~ PORTA POTTY FOR MHP BEACH 20209 108.00 15,076.50
06/23/2022 AP INV ~ MHP MTG JUNE 2022 MHP MTG JUNE 2022 35.00 15,111.50
06/30/2022 AP INV ~ PORTA POTTY 20396 108.00 15,219.50
06/30/2022 595-595-820.000 END BALANCE 466.00 0.00 15,219.50
06/01/2022 595-595-822.000 IMPROVEMENT BEG. BALANCE 237.96
06/30/2022 595-595-822.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 237.96
06/01/2022 595-595-824.500 EQUIPMENT BEG. BALANCE 127.81
06/30/2022 595-595-824.500 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 127.81
06/01/2022 595-595-829.000 TRAILER PARK - TAXES BEG. BALANCE 36,593.41
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595-595-829.000 TRAILER PARK - TAXES (Continued)

06/08/2022 AP INV ~ APRIL AND MAY 2022 MHP AP & MAY 2022 860.00 37,453.41
06/23/2022 AP LNV MHP 1AX JUNE 2022 JUNE TAX 2022 430.00 37,883.41
06/30/2022 595-595-829.000 END BALANCE 1,290.00 0.00 37,883.41
06/01/2022 595-595-910.000 LIABILITY INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 277.25
06/30/2022 595-595-910.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 277.25
06/01/2022 595-595-952.000 MHP-CITIZENS LOAN PRINCIPAL BEG. BALANCE 60,350.57
06/30/2022 GJ JE PRINCIPAL REDUCTION YE 2022 2351 60,350.57 0.00
06/30/2022 595-595-952.000 END BALANCE 0.00 60,350.57 0.00
06/01/2022 595-595-952,500 MHP-CITIZENS LOAN INTEREST BEG. BALANCE 4,653.29
06/24/2022 GJ JE YE PRINCIPAL REDUCTION JUNE 2022 2339 60,350.57 (55,697.28)
06/30/2022 GJ JE FIX MISPOSTING 2022 2350 60,350.57 4,653.29
06/30/2022 595-595-952.500 END BALANCE 60,350.57 60,350.57 4,653.29
06/01/2022 595-595-973.100 WATER-UTILITIES BEG. BALANCE 58,832.47
06/16/2022 AP INV WATER SEWER RUBBISH MHP VILLAGE UTILITY BILL JUNE 53 520:29 64,352.76
06/30/2022 595-595-973.100 END BALANCE 5,520.29 0.00 64,352.76
06/01/2022 595-595-973.200 SEWER-UTILITIES BEG. BALANCE 42,495.82
06/16/2022 AP INV WATER SEWER RUBBISH MHP VILLAGE UTILITY BILL JUNE 3,988.95 46,484.77
06/30/2022 595-595-973.200 END BALANCE 3, 988.95 0.00 46,484.77
06/01/2022 595-595-999.000 TRANS TO OTHER FUNDS BEG. BALANCE 265,597.51
06/30/2022 595-595-999.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 265,597.51
TOTAL FOR FUND 595 LEX MOBILE HOME PARK 84,992.78 120,701.14 642,344.43



PROJECTS FOR JULY
2022

Target Date for
Completion

Power washing for Clubhouse and Fence

Scheduled Subject to weather conditions

Painting Stairways

DPW will get these done, as weather permits

Weather permitting

Walkway down by the pathway on the
beach.

Brochure and looking into cost factor.

Voting on Mats at the July Meeting and should
have them shortly if everyone on the Advisory
Board agrees.

Project for Proposal

Playground Equipment

Working on Grants, along with asking Council
for money from the Capital Improvement
Monies. We are sending out the RFP forms to
three Companies in the next week or so.

Budget for 2022-2023 to be Presented at
our July Meeting.

At July Advisory Meeting

Front Door Mats

Vote on these in July Meeting




Resolution on Beach Mats:

Whereas the LNSMHP Advisory Board approved that it's
2022-2023 budgeted increase be used as follows:

Playground Equipment ~ $50,000.
Painting Stairs to Beach  $13,084.
Beach Mats and 2 door

Mats $ 3,000.

Total $66,084.

Whereas the LNSMHP would like to improve access to the
beach, as the Village has done at Tierney Park.

Whereas the LNSMHP could accomplish this by placing a
beach mat between the end of the asphalt drive out to the

beach.

Therefore, the LNSMHP Advisory Board recommends the
purchase of a tan 5 ft., wide 33 ft., long ADA approved
beach, called "Wood-like Roll-Up Walkway"” purchased
from shop.mobi-mat.com ($1,639 for the mat plus $553

for shipping).



Note: We assume $98. In sales tax not applicable as we are
a municipality. Installation by DPW. This item is the brand

used at Tierney Park Beach.

It is portable and removable and provides greater
accessibility on soft soil for pedestrians, wheelchair users,
strollers, wagons and small crafts. (Paddle boards and
kayaks) Mobi Mats are available in connectable lengths of
16.5 ft., to 100 ft., thereby enabling us to expand beach
mats into a “T" layout over the next couple of years.

Now, therefore the LNSMHP Advisory Board recommends
the purchase of a beach mat at the cost of $2,290. With an
expressed desire to purchase more in the next couple of
years.

Signed:
Judith Resk, Chairperson LNSMHP Advisory Board
Dated:




Resolution on use of 2022-2023 LNSMHP Budget:

Whereas we want to keep our park in good repair and
looking attractive for our benefit and to increase
occupancy.

Whereas we have historically done so via volunteer help
(thank you to all) and purchases from vendors/Village of
Lexington.

Whereas “historic” volunteer work/purchases have
included grass cutting, tree removal, middle island,
window boxes, snow removal, beach clean-up, street
repair, cleaning clubhouse, rubber mat outside clubhouse
door, lights, garbage cans, and flowers and potting soil for
planting.

Whereas the Lexington Village annually transfers $200,000.
- $300,000. From LNSMHP to the Village Budget.

Whereas LNSMHP requested the Village to withhold a
percentage of this for use by the park for improvements,
specifically playground equipment, beach mats, painting
stairs to the beach on the North and South sides to the
beach, general maintenance including door mats.

Whereas the Lexington North Shores Mobile Home Park
2022-2023 budget has been approved by the Village of
Council.



(2)

Whereas this budget includes $86,750 for costs we can
influence (e.g., Supplies, Contracted Services,
Improvements and Capital Outlay.)

Whereas this $86,750. is an increase of $66,256. and
$66,084. Over last year's budget and actual, respectively.

Whereas LNSMHP should agree how it would want to use
Its increased budget.

Now, therefore LNSMHP Advisory Board recommends the
Increase in its 2022-2023 Budget to be used as follows:

Playground Equipment ~ $50,000.
Painting Stairs to Beach  $13,084.

Beach Mats

And door mats $3,000.
Total $66,084
Signed:

Judith Resk, Chairperson, LNSMHP Advisory Board
Dated:




